investments incurred after the Completion Date equal to USD 0.10 per 1,000 Cubic Feet of Aje Gas sales volume limited to
USD 16.67 million. The capitalisation has been adjusted for the receipt of the transaction approval by the Nigerian
Department of Petroleum Resources and the assumption that the Company has issued USD 10 million in shares, but no
adjustment has been made for the contingent payment obligation due to the uncertainty of this performance measure
occurring.

As the Guinea-Bissau Transaction completed in May 2021 and no adjustments are required to the capitalization and
indebtedness, as it is already ready represented in the 30 November 2021 figures.

Other than as set forth above, there has been no material change to the Group's capitalisation and net financial indebtedness
since 30 November 2021.

 Capitalisation

The following table sets forth information derived from the Group’s internal management accounts as at 30 November  2021
adjusted for adjustments to reflect the capitalisation as at the date of this Prospectus:

In USD Million

As at

30 November 2021

Unaudited (a)

Adjustments

Unaudited (b)

As adjusted

Unaudited

Guaranteed - - -

Secured 10.0 - 10.0

Unguaranteed/unsecured 24.5 - 24.5

Total current debt (excluding portion of
non-current debt: 34.5 - 34.5

Guaranteed - - -

Secured - - -

Unguaranteed/unsecured 20.1 - 20.1

Total non-current debt (excluding current
portion of non-current debt) 20.1 - 20.1

Total debt (A) 54.6 - 54.6

Share capital 62.2 10.0 72.2

Legal reserves - - -

Other reserves (12.2) - (12.2)

Shareholder equity (B) 50.0 10.0 60.0

Total capitalisation (A) + (B) 104.6 10.0 114.6

1) Secured/guaranteed current debt of USD 10 million consists of the financial statement line item "Loans and borrowings"
of USD 10 million. The interest-bearing financial liabilities are secured as follows: assignment of receivables by subsidiary
company HEPCO; pledge over one of the bank accounts of subsidiary company HAH; pledge over one of the bank accounts
of subsidiary company HEPCO; pledge over shares in subsidiary companies, HAH and HEPCO; assignment of inter-company

loan agreement between HAH and HEPCO; and corporate guarantees by the parent company and its subsidiaries PetroNor

[…]

Subtotal  9.05  1.25  9.27  12.62  1.77  12.94  16.00  2.67  16.47

14.70% PNGF Bis
Loussima (Bis) – – – – – – – – –
Total  9.05  1.25  9.27  12.62  1.77  12.94  16.00  2.67  16.47

Net PetroNor Contingent Resources (undeveloped)

1C 2C 3C

Oil
MMbbl

Gas
bcf

Boe
mmboe

Oil
MMbbl

Gas
bcf

Boe
mmboe

Oil
MMbbl

Gas
bcf

Boe
mmboe

10.50% PNGF Sud
Tchibouela  1.54  0.93  1.71  2.43  1.45  2.68  3.93  2.34  4.34
Tchendo  0.57 –  0.57  0.96 –  0.96  2.02 –  2.02
Tchibeli  0.62 –  0.62  1.18 –  1.18  1.89 –  1.89
Litanzi – – – – – – – – –
Subtotal  2.73  0.93  2.90  4.56  1.45  4.81  7.83  2.34  8.24

14.70% PNGF Bis
Loussima (Bis)  3.29 –  3.29  4.25 –  4.25  5.26 –  5.26
Total  6.02  0.93  6.19  8.81  1.45  9.06  13.10  2.34  13.51

20 PetroNor E&P Limited Annual Report 2020

Annual Statement of Reserves

Pro forma net to PetroNor - Reserves and resources as per 31 December 2020
Reserves are shown according to the ownership in PNGF Sud on a pro forma basis assuming the increase in ownership has taken place
as of 31 December 2020

Net PetroNor Reserves (developed or under development)

1P 2P 3P

Oil
MMbbl

Gas
bcf

Boe
mmboe

Oil
MMbbl

Gas
bcf

Boe
mmboe

Oil
MMbbl

Gas
bcf

Boe
mmboe

16.83% PNGF Sud
Tchibouela 8.55 2.00 8.90 10.57 2.84 11.07 12.86 4.27 13.62
Tchendo 3.55 – 3.55 4.86 – 4.86 6.06 – 6.06
Tchibeli 1.25 – 1.25 2.98 – 2.98 4.46 – 4.46
Litanzi 1.16 – 1.16 1.82 – 1.82 2.27 – 2.27
Subtotal 14.51 2.00 14.86 20.23 2.84 20.73 25.65 4.27 26.41

23.6% PNGF Bis
Loussima (Bis) – – – – – – – – –
Total 14.51 2.00 14.86 20.23 2.84 20.73 25.65 4.27 26.41

Net PetroNor Contingent Resources (undeveloped)

1C 2C 3C

Oil
MMbbl

Gas
bcf

Boe
mmboe

Oil
MMbbl

Gas
bcf

Boe
mmboe

Oil
MMbbl

Gas
bcf

Boe
mmboe

16.83% PNGF Sud
Tchibouela 2.47 1.50 2.74 3.89 2.32 4.29 6.29 3.75 6.95
Tchendo 0.91 – 0.91 1.53 – 1.53 3.23 – 3.23
Tchibeli 0.99 – 0.99 1.88 – 1.88 3.03 – 3.03
Litanzi – – – – – – – – –
Subtotal 4.38 1.50 4.65 7.30 2.32 7.71 12.56 3.75 13.21

23.6% PNGF Bis
Loussima (Bis) 5.29 – 5.29 6.82 – 6.82 8.45 – 8.45
Total 9.66 1.50 9.93 14.12 2.32 14.53 21.00 3.75 21.66

PetroNor E&P Limited Annual Report 2020 21

Strategic Report Governance Financial Statements

Responsible
business

By embracing the
growing awareness
of ESG, PetroNor
E&P is committing
to operating
responsibly. Having
local management
on the ground in
our countries of
operation is an
important part
of anchoring our
activities to the local
society and that
the company is well
suited to support
local growth with
our projects.

Environmental

PetroNor strives that our
operations minimise any adverse
impact on the environment and is